investor in order to receive dividends, sale proceeds or other amounts with respect to its shares remitted outside Chile, but the investor must
inform the Central Bank about any such transactions and must remit foreign currency through the Formal Exchange Market. See �Exchange Rates
and Exchange Rate Controls� for additional information on how ADS holders may remit currency outside Chile.

PRINCIPAL AND SELLING SHAREHOLDERS

The following table sets forth certain information regarding the ownership of outstanding shares for: (i) the Selling Shareholder, (ii) each person
or entity who is known by us to own beneficially more than 5% of our outstanding shares or controls more than 5% of our voting power and
(iii) our directors and our executive officers, as a group. Unless otherwise indicated, the address for each of our principal and selling
shareholders listed below, including our directors and executive officers, is c/o: Banco de Chile, Paseo Ahumada 251, Santiago, Chile. The other
tables below set forth certain information regarding outstanding voting rights in Banco de Chile.

Shares owned prior to the
global offering

Shares owned
after completion of

the global offering(1)
Name of shareholder Number %(2) Number %
SAOS(3) 28,593,701,789 30.69% 28,593,701,789 30.69%
SM-Chile S.A. 12,138,543,602 13.03 12,138,543,602 13.03
LQIF and LQ-SM(4) 30,507,364,293 32.74 23,807,364,293 25.55
Jacob Ergas(5) 5,523,534,678 5.93 5,523,534,678 5.93
Directors and executive officers as a group 20,057,213 0.02 20,057,213 0.02
Other shareholders 16,391,842,416 17.59 23,091,842,416 24.78

Total 93,175,043,991 100.00% 93,175,043,991 100.00%

Edgar Filing: BANK OF CHILE - Form 424B7

Table of Contents 108

(1) Assumes the sale of all shares subject to the global offering and no purchases by our principal shareholders or the Selling Shareholder in
the global offering.

(2) Percentages are based on 93,175,043,991 shares outstanding as of January 28, 2014.
(3) SM-Chile S.A. beneficially owns 100% of SAOS. Our shares owned by SAOS (which are all pledged as collateral in favor of the Central

Bank to secure repayment of indebtedness to the Central Bank) possess

S-56

Edgar Filing: BANK OF CHILE - Form 424B7

Table of Contents 109

Table of Contents

economic rights that belong to the Central Bank, although the voting rights, pursuant to the by-laws of both SAOS and SM-Chile S.A., are
exercised by the shareholders of SM-Chile S.A., at the Bank�s shareholders� meetings.

(4) LQIF and Inversiones LQ-SM S.A. (�LQ-SM�) hold 47.13% and 11.11%, respectively, of SM-Chile S.A.�s total shares. The total percentage